

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

## **OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 12 November 2010

No. 4605

## **Advertisements**

#### PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$567.67 including VAT per quarter, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

## LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Form J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519.	

Insolvency Act and Companies Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	80,00
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff. Change of name (two insertions)	g 333,00	Gambling house licences  SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLICS	120,00 ALES:
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the advertiser)	27,00	Sales in execution  Public auctions, sales and tenders:	207,00
Unclaimed moneys - only in the <i>Government Gazette</i> , closing date 15 January (per entry of "name, address and amount")	13,00	Up to 75 words	69,00 171,00 253,00
Butcher's notices	53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00	Provisional and final liquidations or sequestrations	157,00
Company notices:		of compromise  Judicial managements, curator bonis and similar and extensive rule nisi	373,00 373,00
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers		Extension of return date	48,00 40,00
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends	120,00	11. The charge for the insertion of adverti	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements, including notices	267,00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at the rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions of a cm must be calculated as a cm).	
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions, voluntary liquidations	373,00	12. No advertisements shall be inserted un charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or mone must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice,	y orders
Trademarks in Namibia	120,50	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	

## **FORM J 187**

## LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

511/2010 FEUSER Walter Philipp Artur, 300519-00122, Swakopmund. Hildegard Maria Alice Feuser, 38050-500748. Windhoek. Swakopmund. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

274/2005 ELIFAS Fillemon Shuumbwa, 26 August 1959, Windhoek, Namibia. Freddie Hambeleleni Elifas. Windhoek. Keller & Neuhaus Trust Co. (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek.

199/2010 NEUBURG Mechthild Margarete, 2204-1800070, Windhoek, Namibia. Keller & Neuhaus Trust Co. (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek.

1056/2010 KLAASSEN Francina Sarah, 36060200-095, Windhoek. Windhoek. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek.

761/2010 VAN DER MERWE Boet, 45010300125, Rehoboth. Rehoboth. Windhoek. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek.

1902/2009 DE VILLIERS Hendrik Johannes, 1705-30000052, Altersheim Old Age Home, Otjiwarongo. Otjiwarongo. Windhoek. Bank Windhoek Limited, Trust Department, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1237/2009 O'FARRIL CURBELO Felix Jesus, 2801-2010038, Walvis Bay. Creach Galan Vertrudis, 65071810042. Walvis Bay. Windhoek. Bank Windhoek Limited, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1561/2010 DU TOIT Susara Johanna, 2608240089, 227 Pelican Street, Henties Bay. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Bank Windhoek Limited, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1139/2010 DU PLESSIS Paul Stefanus, 431202-00069, Gobabis. Tina Petronella Jacoba du Plessis, 49082100-436. Gobabis. Windhoek. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

512/2010 KRUSE Helmut Albert Max, 29090601-00141, Outjo. Outjo. Windhoek. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

328/2010 STEENKAMP Petrus Johannes Willem, 53042400026, Aranos. Maria Jacoba Magdalena Steenkamp, 51052700217. Aranos. Windhoek. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

1796/2009 JANSEN VAN VUUREN Jacobus Hendrik, 53052300059, Walvis Bay. Walvis Bay. Windhoek. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

**FORM J 193** 

# NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

618/2006 PAULUS (NGHIHEPAVALI) Ndeshihafela Susan, Windhoek, 10 January 1964, 64011001066, Windhoek, Black Rock Street, Rocky Crest, 3 July 2006. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, P.O. Box 37, Windhoek.

1888/2010 DU PREEZ Jan Hendrik, Windhoek, 1 September 1922, 22090100060, Otjiwarongo, 8 August 2010. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, P.O. Box 37, Windhoek..

1443/2010 BUYS Susanna Christina, Windhoek, 7 April 1938, 38040700361, No. 18 Hage Geingob Street, Walvis Bay, 19 August 2010. Stephanus Johannes Buys, 30 April 1936, 36043000148. Bank Windhoek Ltd, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1653/2010 HANSEN Hermanus, Windhoek, 30 March 1953, 53033000193, Erf 150, Block G, Rehoboth, 24 July 2010. Dorothy Cornelia Hansen, 3 February 1956, 56020300129. Isaacks & Benz Inc., P.O. Box 4953, Rehoboth.

742/2008 ESTERHUIZEN Gideon George, 15 September 1942, 42091500305, House No. 27, 3rd Street East, Walvis Bay, Namibia, 12 Junge 2008. D.F. Malherbe & Partners, 171 Sam Nujoma Avenue, P.O. Box 985, Walvis Bay.

1169/2010 EWEST Wend, Windhoek, 17 June 1937, 37061700122, Plot Nubuamis, Brakwater, Windhoek, 14 May 2010. A.H.G. Denk, P.O. Box 98314, Pelican Square, Windhoek

316/2009 JOYI Alex Mushokobanji, 12 November 1973, 73111200647, P.O. Box 3300, Windhoek, Namibia, 20 November 2008. Ellis & Partners Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 3300, Windhoek, Namibia.

1810/2010 HIIKO Gerson Uvangua, Windhoek, 22 February 1930, 30022200088, Omaruru, 13 August 2010. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

1852/2010 KAMBERIPA Efraim Godhard, Windhoek, 12 September 1956, 56091200666, Windhoek, 3 August 2010. Anne-Marie Kamberipa, 24 June 1967, 67062400041. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 212/2007

Plaintiff

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED

and

# CULTURAL COUNCIL OF THE HEREROS

Defendant

### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek, at Erf 8110, Katutura (Extension No. 11), **Windhoek**, on **30 November 2010**, at **10h00**, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Erf 8110, Katutura (Extension No. 11)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "B"

MEASURING: 3163 Square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Four bedroom dwelling with lounge,

dining room, study, kitchen, pantry, two bathrooms, three garages and servants

room

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 18th day of OCTOBER 2010.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

## IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK

HELD AT WINDHOEK CASE NO. I 1192/2002

In the matter between:

SPECIOZA N. MONDO Execution Creditor

and

DAVID MONDO NKWANGA

Execution Debtor

## NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In the EXECUTION of an Order of the High Court of Namibia against the Execution Debtor on **24 February 2004** and a Warrant of Execution of the above Honourable Court, a sale will be held on **WEDNESDAY**, **8 DECEMBER 2010** at **09H00** at ERF NO. 127, Hidipo Hamutenya street, Groontfontein, of the undermentioned immovable property of the Execution Debtor:

CERTAIN: Remaining extent of Erf No. 127,

Groontfontein

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Groontfontein

Registration Division "B" Otjozondjupa Region MEASURING: 929 (nine two nine) square metres

HELD: Under Deed of Transfer No. T 4946/2004

BONDS: Standard Bank of Namibia Limited

The following improvements are on the property (although nothing in this respect is guaranteed). The property consisting

6 x bedrooms, 6 x toilets, 6 x showers (a toilet and shower in each room), 2 x lounges, 1 x dining room and a separate room from the main building.

- The property shall be sold by the Acting Messenger of Groonfontein subject to the conditions of sale that may be inspected at the offices of the Messenger to the highest bidder on the auction.
- The sale is subject to the provisions of the High Court Act No. 16 of 1990, as amended and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- 10% of the purchase price is to be paid cash on the date of the sale, the balance together with interest (if any) is to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or Building society or other acceptable Guarantee to be furnished to the Messenger within fourteen (14) days after the date of the sale.
- The full or complete conditions of sale will be read out by the Messenger on the day of the sale, but may be inspected at the time prior to the sale at the offices of the Messenger or at the offices of the Execution Creditor's legal practitioner at the undersigned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 4th day of NOVEMBER 2010

E K KASUTO

LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR EXECUTION CREDITOR 10 SMIT STREET, PIONIERSPARK WINDHOEK

### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 3339/2006

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 2043/2008

In the matter between: In the matter between

HAW RETAILERS CC T/A ARK TRADING Plaintiff NEDBANK NAMIBIA LTD

OND JAVA CONSTRUCTION CC First Defentant VELISHAVO MARTIN KAUTWIMA Second Defentant BEATHA HAIDUWA Third Defentant AUGUSTUS KANDUME SHIVANENE Fouth Defentant MARTHA NGHHAUNYE Fifth Defentant

### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In execution of a Judgment in the above Honourable Court the following immovable property will be sold by Public Auction by the Deputy-Sheriff of Windhoek on 2 DECEMBER 2010 at 12H00 at Erf No 5384, 26 ACACIA STREET, SUIDER-HOF, WINDHOEK, Republic of Namibia.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 5384, Suiderhof, Windhoek. SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 934 m (nine three four square metres).

SECURED BY: Mortgage Bond No. B 6911/2002 in

> favour of Swabou Bank Limited for an amount of N\$ 201592.00 and Mortgage Bond No. B 5870/2008 in favour of Swabou Investments (Pty) Ltd for an

amount of N\$ 70 000.00.

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No T 6524/2002

SUBJECT: To the conditions contained therein.

IMPROVEMENTS: House consisting of Lounge, Kitchen,

3 x Bedrooms and 1 Bathroom, 1 Outbuilding consisting of 1 Room, Shower,

Toilet and Garage.

Which Property shall be sold by the Deputy Sheriff of Windhoek, subject to the Conditions of Sale that may be inspected at the Offices of the Deputy Sheriff, to the highest bidder subject to a reserve price, if any. 10% of the purchase price to be paid in cash on the date of the sale, the balance to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or other acceptable guarantee to be furnished to the Deputy Sheriff within 14 days after the date of sale.

The full conditions of the sale will be read out by the Deputy Sheriff on the day of the sale but may be inspected at any time prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff or at the offices of the Plaintiff's Attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK on this 1st day of NOVEMBER 2010.

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR THE PLAINTIFF

GROBLER & CO

3 LISZT STREET

WINDHOEK

ROSEMARIE JULIATH VAN WYK JAN ROELOF VAN WYK

First Defendant Second Defendant

Plaintiff

## NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In Execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the above mentioned suit, a sale will be held on WEDNES-DAY, 1 DECEMBER 2010 at 12h00 at the premises as mentioned below, of the under-mentioned immovable property of the Defendant:

CERTAIN: Erf 824, Geelsysie Street, Khomasdal,

Windhoek

SITUATED: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

BONDS: NEDBANK NAMIBIA

### ALLEGED IMPROVEMENTS:

4 x Bedrooms, 1 x Lounge, 2 x Full Bathrooms, 1 x Toilet & Wash Basin, 1 x Kitchen, 1 x diningroom

with all fixed improvements thereon.

- The property shall be sold by the Deputy-Sheriff of WINDHOEK subject to the Conditions of Sale that may be inspected at the Offices of the Deputy-Sheriff to the highest bidder on the auction and furthermore subject to approval by the preferent claimant.
- The sale is subject to the provisions of the High Court Act No. 16 of 1990, as amended, and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- 3. 10% of the purchase price to be paid in cash on the date of the sale, the balance to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or Building Society or other acceptable guarantee to be furnished to the Deputy-Sheriff within 14 (fourteen) days after the date of Sale.
- 4. The full Conditions of Sale will be read out by the Deputy-Sheriff on the day of the sale, but may be inspected at any time prior to the sale at the offices of the Deputy-Sheriff or at the office of the Plaintiff's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 27th day of OCTOBER 2010.

ENGLING, STRITTER & PARTNERS ATTORNEYS FOR PIAINTIFF 5TH FLOOR, NAMDEB CENTRE BULOW STREET WINDHOEK

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO.: I 457/2009

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

CHRISTIAAN LODEWICUS CARSTENS Defentant

## NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment granted by the above Honourable Court, the following property will be sold by public auction by the Deputy Sheriff of **Otavi** on **30 November 2010**, **10H00** in front of the Magistrate's Office, Otavi, Republic of Namibia.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 69, Republic Road, Otavi

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Otavi

Registration Division "B" Otjozondjupa Region

MEASURING: 1525 (one five two five) square metres

HELD: Deed of Transfer No: T 1114/2003

IMPROVEMENTS: Kitchen, Pantry, Lounge, 3 Bedrooms,

1 Bathroom, 1 WC, 1 Garage, 1 Wash

Room, 1 Outside Toilet

### CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- The Sale is subject to provisions of the High Court Act No. 16 of 1990, as amended, and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- The complete Conditions of Sale will be read out at the time of the sale, and may be inspected beforehand at the offices of the Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorney at the under-mentioned address, as also at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Otavi.

DATED at WINDHOEK on the 14th day of OCTOBER 2010.

JC VAN WYK LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF 18 LOVE STREET P.O. BOX 3273 WINDHOEK

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO.: I 2813/2010

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

### ASSER HAUSIKU

Defentant

### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment granted by the above Honourable Court, the following property will be sold by public auction by the Deputy Sheriff of **Windhoek** on **23 November 2010**, **10h00** at Section No. 5, Khomas Park, Khomasdal, Extension No. 2, Windhoek, Republic of Namibia.

CERTAIN: 1) Section No. 5, as shown more fully described on Sectional Plan No. 35/1999 in the building or buildings known as KHOMAS PARK situate at KHOMAS-

DAL, EXTENSION NO. 2

2) An undivided share in the common property in the land and building or buildings as shown and more fully described on the said sectional plan, apportioned to the said section in accordance with the participation quota of the said section.

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 41 (four one) square metres

HELD: Certificate of Registered Sectional Title

No 35/1999(5) (UNIT)

IMPROVEMENTS: Kitchen, Lounge, 1 Bedroom, 1 Shower,

1 WC

### CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- The Sale is subject to provisions of the High Court Act No. 16 of 1990, as amended, and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- 2. The complete Conditions of Sale will be read out at the time of the sale, and may be inspected beforehand at the offices of the Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorney at the under-mentioned address, as also at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek.

DATED at WINDHOEK on the 5th day of OCTOBER 2010.

JC VAN WYK LEGAL LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF 18 LOVE STREET P.O. BOX 3273 WINDHOEK

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO.: I 2309/2010

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

SALMAAN DHAMEER JACOBS ANNARINE JACOBS First Defentant Second Defentant

### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment granted by the above Honourable Court, the following property will be sold by public auction by the Deputy Sheriff of **Keetmanshoop** on **26 November 2010**, **08H30** in front of the Magistrate's Office, Keetmanshoop, Republic of Namibia.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 810, Keetmanshoop

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Keetmanshoop

Registration Division "T"

Karas Region

MEASURING: 1663 (one six six three) square metres

HELD: Deed of Transfer No: T 4326/2005

IMPROVEMENTS: Main Building consists of: Kitchen (2 rooms with built-in cupboards), Lounge (with fireplace and bar), Dining Room, TV Room, 1 Study, 3 Bedrooms (main bedroom en-suite), 1 Bathroom, 1 WC Outbuildings consist of 3 Single garages (without doors), 1 Single garage, 1 Stor-

age Room, 1 Flat (bedroom with bathroom), 1 Swimming pool

#### **CONDITIONS OF SALE:**

- 1. The Sale is subject to provisions of the High Court Act No. 16 of 1990, as amended, and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- The complete Conditions of Sale will be read out at the time of the sale, and may be inspected beforehand at the offices of the Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorney at the under-mentioned address, as also at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Keetmanshoop.

DATED at WINDHOEK on the 5th day of OCTOBER 2010.

JC VAN WYK LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF 18 LOVE STREET P.O. BOX 3273 WINDHOEK

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **PAULUS SIMON**, residing at International Airport, Hosea Kutako and employed as a labourer, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **MWESHIPANDEKA** for the reasons that I want all my documents to correspond and because it is my farther's surname.

I previously bore the name PAULUS SIMON.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MWESHIPANDEKA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

P. SIMON P.O. BOX 1 N.A.C.

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ROSALIA JULIUS, residing at Ombandango Village, Okankolo and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname REBEKKA SHIKODI for the reasons that the identification that I have since 1979 when I applied for my I.D. have a wrong name, surname and date of birth.

I previously bore the name ROSALIA JULIUS.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **REBEKKA SHIKODI** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

R. JULIUS P.O. BOX 5505 OSHAKATI